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Grace (Singapore Chinese Christian) Church

Pre-AGM dialogue session held on 18 September 2021, 1:00 pm

1. AR 2020-2021 5 HFEHR AR ORI 17
Suggested amendments or enquiry to Annual Report 2020-2021
Page & Item Original text Suggested text or Enquiry Response by Deacon
T/ JE3C T IER I E A 7 Board
HHESER

Page 12, 10. The Chairperson | 10.1 The Chairperson | Yes, the suggestion is

Item 10 reported that as of 21 reported that as of | accepted.

12 Ui, August 2020, the 21 August 2020, the | FR B2 S0

10 T Secretary of the Secretary of the

Board did not receive Board did not
any motions to be receive any motions
raised in AGM. to be raised in AGM.

Pagel7, | XAMTIRM BT | ST M MERTE | BT M T
Item10.2b | ye5| PAKEAY | 5l. WAKESEE | TR, P
BTG | s 0021 4£ 6 4 30 | 2% 2021 4E 6 H 30 | 1 “BRT” HIRIE.
%5 10. 2 T H q MFESRERE “HM

o o T
Both words mean
“depending upon” and are
acceptable. Deacon
Board decided to retain
the original text.

Page 101, |fmmmmrs fiXk “HhEBET —BUF | 2, BOEATHR

Under | |50 | Bx, REge £ | .
M:Es;;oer;::snd 225 Eggiﬁﬂiﬁﬁfﬁi Yes, .the.re was no new
- 31?3] R application.
2101 1T

There was no expenditure
on the Theological
Bursary. Why? Is it
because there is no
seminary student applying
for funding?
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Q&A on Resolution 6, concerning the Proposed Amendments of the Church Constitution

WS 6A: B 1.1 2% SIS 8.7 S5
Resolution 6(A): Proposed Amendment to Article 1.1 and to add a new Article 8.7
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| am not against this proposal but it seems they are already invited to attend
the deacon board meeting or informally represented. So, more justification is
required e.g., what benefit/difference to include them as non-voting members
of the board.

I VGE L FAEPOTELLE R E SR A T S H5HESSU ]
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This makes a formal representation from the staff member and they must have
appropriate role, and also carry a responsibility. In future, we may propose to
allow voting right by Senior Pastor or other appointed staff on certain matters
which have no conflict of interests with the staff who votes.

T VA 2 WAE A A R 7 R 5 — B FIFE N2

Are the non-voting members always the same?

TERRI ARG 2 — B2 F P i o HAth by 42 Zhoas 02 I AT iy 4
Jee FRIPR T 72 A P AT I B 2R A

The incumbent Senior Pastor must be the same, the other 2 staff shall be
appointed on a yearly basis. However, there is no hard and fast rule for the
other 2 numbers of staff, they could be appointed at any point of the year.

Staff must be employed by the church? Would it be a lot (sic.) (members)?
TR BRGNS ? AR HRE (G )

In the proposed amendment, a maximum of 3 staff shall be appointed as
Deacon Board members. Currently, we have a maximum of 15 elected deacons
and it is still manageable.
HEMNBRENR AT REZ =R TRARFESKA . HElRI&Z2A
15 A7 gk ik s, RIS IN Fax =47 53 TS HL v ] Mo

Need to clarify for Rev Chua to sit in Board meeting, does it mean his role is to
give spiritual direction and strategies to the church (which | believe is the
Biblical model).

T S VEIH SBUMEE R I A 0, A AR B e SR SR 3t )& R 7 T
PariGl e (EMEXE (E4) ZH2MED .

Yes, he is the spiritual leader of the church.

FEI, AR Hez 1 R A
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WS 6B: B 9.3 2N
Resolution 6(B): Proposed Amendment to the Church Constitution Article 9.3
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Question (1):

HE (1) :

Answer (1):

FEin (2) -
Question (2):
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For that case, u can have 10K or 15K per month with annual limit (e.g., 60K /
90K — 6-month review) for same item. Once, it reaches the limit, the appointed
committee can review that item and whether it makes sense and then you can
reset the annual limit for the rest of the year... just a suggestion...

WA, FATEAELUEEE

Thank you for your suggestion. We shall consider it in future.

PATR A ML Z B — PRI — DN LRI IT SRR ?

Should we put a cap for the same item in the same year . . . for a review?

B (2) « KEWASERR, FOERNE—Fie/E T fe B2 2 KT I H ,

Answer (2):
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It would not be practical, because we may still have the same item, like COVID-
19 cleaning, repeated during the year.

WS 6C: ININEE 9.4 21N
Resolution 6(C): Add a new Article 9.4
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How will the deacon board ensure that such a huge and extraordinary expense
will be "used for what it is"? Who will implement the "approved amount"? Does
it refer to the amount approved by the Deacon Board after obtaining the
guotation? Do we want to specify?

WILRPTIR,  Ho 20 NI RT3 8 S BUR K RS 4, DR
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As stated in the proposal: “immediately act and comply with Government
regulations or directives on matters of environment, health, and safety concerns
of the occupants and users of the Church, or the general public”. Deacon Board
will exercise this clause when it must act and comply government requirement,
which will be spell out clearly by the authority. As to who would implement the
“approved amount”, it is already clearly stated in Article 9.1 that the
management and administration of this Church shall be vested in the Deacon
Board. Hence there is no need to further specify the details.
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AIRAMENE GKY B IR 19 WIS G], HSHBUNTE S L
ORBEATINRE, B SORENJE GKY B — A& GE#F L) Mgt Hm?
On the particular incident when we were required by the authority to clean up
the church after an attendee in GKS was found to be COVID-19 positive, did we
ask them GKY to co-fund (the disinfection cost) in this case?
FEIXTIFEAEAENJE GKY Hiex 2 HURIHHE 3 TAERI A

GKY paid for the full cost of disinfection work in that incident.

U 1) R 8 A I 75 3 T B8 CUIRGL ) SCHE 2
How to control when and under what circumstances the urgent expenditure is
to be activated?

HAERBBUF RS, T4 SRR 9.4 4%, SR TURGLIISCH

This will only apply to situations when we are ordered by Government
instructions, we will then activate this Article 9.4.

TATTLAERFE 9.4 26 B BSCH RRRIG?

On Article 9.4, can we put in an upper cap to the amount?

XA NAER,  JCH S TRAT A AR BURF IR 2, il 55 20 O it
It is difficult to put a cap to the amount, when it is a requirement by the
government for an emergency situation.

WK 6D: IRINES 12.7 %5 12.8 4
Resolution 6D: add 2 new Article 12.7 and Article 12.8
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Is renting a large function room an option that can be considered for AGM in
coming years, since our church has space constraint?

FATAT AR XTI, B 5GP AT R BATIE ST B A H B e i it . AMAHL Y
PR DL FHH RN

Yes, it is possible, provided we comply with the Safe Management Measures.
Cost would be one of the concerns.

B R EATEREER WAL H AR ERB S, PIPTRRA A
Pk w8 1A F 52

Going back to resolution changes. Would there be a need to vet it by legal
professionals? In case there are legal challenges.

BRAEFAUT SR EEAR T AL, BRATARAS B LS MRS . MK
KPR ERMBESE NS, AR E 24BN RR S, BhA1r
AR A SR B RSO, B RARATIE R Y AE

It is not easy to get legal professional unless we pay. If they are approved by
members, we will put them up to Registry of Society for vetting and will be
modified by the legal professionals accordingly. So, we need not worry about
the terms and wording used in the Constitution.
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Question (3):

FE (3)
Answer (3):
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Regarding the proposed amendment article 12.7, my concern is on who the
person (natural or legal person) is, that decides on whether the upcoming
AGM/EGM will be held electronically, physically, or a combination of both. This
person has not been explicitly defined in the article. | assume that, upon the
eradication of the coronavirus sometime in the future, God-willing, that the
church would want to encourage members to attend the AGM/EGM in
person. As such, my suggestion is to insert a clause, that authorises the deacon
board to declare that the AGM of the upcoming year to be held electronically.
Only upon such a declaration by a certain period (e.g., one month) before the
AGM/EGM may the church hold the AGM/EGM through electronic means. Such
a clause would send a signal that this electronically held AGM/EGM is only
meant to be a contingent measurement, as opposed to it becoming an
undesirable precedent. It would also help to remove any taint of suggestion that
all future AGMs/EGMs should be held electronically, just because we are
allowed to do so. This suggestion is based on how the proposed article 9.4
details its procedure, which | found helpful, where an unambiguous legal
mechanism is put in place.
R, PG 18 I F 25 FEAE Hee WO B I o i N B Y FR 7
Thank you for the suggestion, Deacon Board will discuss it and consider putting
clear instructions in the By-law.

BRWURE/)\T—HS 2 #2701 4 250 prdodt TR BT A $150,000.00

Q&A on Resolution 8, concerning the Upgrading of toilets at Level 2 and 4

Fem (D .

Question (1):

mE (1)
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AUA LRI, T H BSO8R T, RIVE VR H AT S 2 oo
PR, B9 IR R R B TR, S IRPERE

Is the shortage of toilets current due to pandemic or was the shortage present
in pre-pandemic days? If it happened during pre-pandemic days, and with the
COVID situation seemingly dragging on, my opinion is that there is no urgency
to do the upgrading now, as things will degrade with low usage.

Foox b L K BRAE LS BT AR S ARAE, T2 1 A5 ol Py P S0 5 o™ S
A2 AR E4% X IR [ . BUN CAvoE “ SREir” , BT DA s it
B Fre—BH T aRIAESGEM T, FRATA L RE RO I 1 1) 75 2,
WEEARMNIALE, R RASWE BT ANEUN RN 2. HES UL
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The shortage of cubicles in the ladies’ toilets has always been there even before
the pandemic. The pandemic makes the situation more acute due to the
requirement to segregate congregants in zones. Government’s strategy is to
live with the virus, so the measures will still be there for a while. If we upgrade
the toilets now, we would be able to cater for larger crowds in future. It would
probably be better to do it now while we don’t have high traffic in church due
to the pandemic as it means less inconvenience to all.

PUAE RS S, i o LUt 3 28 6 i, 7EBI T Bkt
T A AR ?

Given that the current pricing of construction due to the COVID is quite high,
would it be prudent to do this upgrading now, considering that we would be
paying a premium of possibly 30-60 percent now, and that the need now may
not be immediately urgent?

A N Refg i E i diE RS e R R, B HIE S BE A A KR
K¥ftm. WESNNZKIEER SR —BRH T, ANTEARAWHE,
15 B DO AE A 5

There is no guarantee that construction cost would go down post-pandemic.
Furthermore, GST would increase in the coming years. We see that this
pandemic would last for quite some time, and it would be more prudent and
forward looking for the Church to carry out the upgrading now.

WORIRATIAEBEAT DU BT bt , JATR AT IS E S . AR REWIH
0, FEEUR G BT Tt 5 A e ?

If we do it now, we may need to pay the running cost. Would it be better to do
it only when the Government starts to relax the regulations? The idea is to be
prudent.

BEAT U AT SO AT N SRR AR AE o FRATIMAE D SRAERENE 2 rh, Bt #
SRS BH T BATRARMAZR, WIRSER|HSWE LW NBUS 4347
PR OE, A ITE AT 2 AME . ESEVNKTH, KR i
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There is no right or wrong answer to that. We are still in the COVID situation,
we can foresee it can linger for a while before it gets better. We want to be
forward looking as a church. If a high volume of worshippers comes back before
we start to renovate, then it will be very inconvenient to the church members.
We are not pushing for a quick fix at the moment, but we need to prepare for
near future.

TN IAETEAT DU P S AR B AL, DOV EIE 9% R R A 2. =
P IR SR 5, N 22 S S0 N HEREAT .

| think it is good to do it now because cost would only go up. And when
members come back there will be a crowd and it would be difficult to carry out
the renovation.

YR R BT SCH o
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Question (6):

Thank you for your understanding and support.

406 R FHTCLAR/N, FERIFTEGE TSI, AR E AR S G
BRE?

Current room 406 is already small. To shrink it further, not sure if it is still
feasible to use as a classroom?

R, BN AT E RO RS, A NEUOMEE =, K
145 BRI B A R SEBs FH &

Yes, it shrinks the space and we may use it as a store room. There is also a
suggestion to use it as a prayer room. We shall discuss with various departments
and decide its most effective and practical use.

VU RE o] Fr 2 5475 2= e A0,  DMEAE B AT E 2 ?
Will showers facilities be installed in the toilets on the fourth-floor toilet so that
they can be used when the church is holding a camp?

B (6« 2, ERRERIELLT, FRATRAE RN DU pr 22 Bk veiti, 1AL
MAE NS E5FAMH.

Answer (6): Yes, where possible, we will install shower facilities at level 2 and level 4 toilet
for baptism service as well as church camp.

FLAt 2 fr) RO

Other questions and answers:

i 4.1:
Question 4.1:

HE 4.1

Answer 4.1:

$2l 4.2:
Question 4.2:
% 4.2:
Answer 4.2

i H IR, JE o NE = 4EFF(E 130 AMG? A H 4 kg ?

Due to the recent spike in COVID-19 cases, are we still maintaining 130-people
worship gathering? Is there a church’s plan on this matter?

LR EATRERTELEASSINTANRETE . B R4238 BUR UG
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Members shall decide for themselves to come or not to come. We determine
the way we can open up the church for church activities based on the latest
regulations from the government. Unless there are changes from the
government, we will remain as is. Church will stay open as much as we can
according to the government regulations. If a member prefers to stay home and
attend our church activities online, it would be just fine.

AT BLZES T R L R VAT 36 (R A ] 2

Should have more consultation and time for discussion?

FATCATEAN A SRR, MR T ATl s, iba IR AR

We have already stated in the article as such, and we do have the pre-AGM for
member to discuss.



